

AUG 29 2007

No. 07-100

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

KAY STALEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

RANDALL L. KALLINEN
*Law Office of
Randall L. Kallinen
1406 Castle Court
Houston, TX 77006
(713) 528-8586*

AYESHA N. KHAN
Counsel of Record
RICHARD B. KATSKEE
*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State
518 C Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 466-3234*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	2
A. The Factual Background	2
B. The Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
I. The En Banc Court Employed a Legal Standard and Reached a Result on Vacatur That Is Consistent with the Decisions of this Court and All the Circuits	7
A. This Court Has Provided the Lower Courts with Clear Direction on the Prevailing Legal Standards	7
B. There Is No Circuit Split on the Legal Principles to Be Applied When Mootness Results from the Actions of the Losing Party	11
1. Legislative-amendment cases are inapplicable here because they are exempt from the <i>Bancorp</i> presumption	13
2. The circuit-court decisions arising outside the legislative-amendment context apply the same legal standards as those applied below	17
C. The En Banc Court's Denial of Vacatur Is Consistent with the Rulings of the Other Circuits	20
II. There Is No Circuit Split Regarding Staley's Entitlement to Attorneys' Fees	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Facsimile transmission from Michael A. Stafford, Harris County Attorney, to Valerie Bellanger, Fifth Circuit Assistant Calendaring Clerk (Jan. 19, 2007) (providing copies of County Commissioners’ Feb. 2004 Resolution and vote regarding renovation)	1a
APPENDIX B: Facsimile transmission from Michael A. Stafford, Harris County Attorney, to Valerie Bellanger, Fifth Circuit Assistant Calendaring Clerk (Jan. 19, 2007) (providing “Timeline” respecting renovation and litigation)	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	21
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24
<i>Alioto v. Williams</i> , 450 U.S. 1012 (1981)	29
<i>Am. Family Life Assurance Co. v. FCC</i> , 129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	10, 22
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of New Haven</i> , 41 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>AT&T Commc'ns v. City of Austin</i> , 235 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>AT&T Commc'ns v. City of Dallas</i> , 243 F.3d 928 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Bagby v. Beal</i> , 606 F.2d 411 (3d Cir. 1979)	11, 28
<i>Bishop v. Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct</i> , 686 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2251 (2007)	15, 22
<i>Cammermeyer v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1996)	18, 19
<i>Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass'n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Constangy, Brooks & Smith v. NLRB</i> , 851 F.2d 839 (1988)	11, 12, 28
<i>Crowell v. Mader</i> , 444 U.S. 505 (1980) (per curiam)	8, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895)	24
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	11
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995)	17, 18, 22
<i>Doe v. Marshall</i> , 622 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Ford v. Wilder</i> , 469 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10, 11
<i>Hous. Chron. Publ’g Co. v. League City</i> , 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007)	19, 20, 28
<i>ICEE Distrib., Inc. v. J & J Snack Foods Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>John T. v. Del. County Intermediate Unit</i> , 318 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	8, 9, 11
<i>Kerkhof v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Khodara Envtl., Inc. ex rel. Eagle Envtl. L.P. v. Beckman</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 22
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Lafferty v. Humphrey</i> , 248 F.2d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1957)	28
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	29
<i>Liberty Res., Inc. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 54 Fed. App’x 769 (3d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Martinez v. Wilson</i> , 32 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 100 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	4, 22, 25
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Monzillo v. Biller</i> , 735 F.2d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Murphy v. Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 334 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2003)	27, 30
<i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 168 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	29
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	24
<i>19 Solid Waste Dep’t Mechs. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 76 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 1996)	17, 26
<i>Rendell v. Rumsfeld</i> , 484 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2007)	14, 15, 22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	25
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Callaway</i> , 499 F.2d 982 (5th Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2188 (2007)	29
<i>Travis County v. Matthews</i> , 235 S.W.2d 691 (Tex. Civ. App. 1950)	17
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	7, 8, 9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige</i> , 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000)	14, 15, 21, 24
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	4, 22
<i>Walling v. James V. Reuter, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 671 (1944)	11
<i>Watson v. County of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)	29

STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT

42 U.S.C. § 1988	7, 29
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	24
Sup. Ct. R. 10	21

MISCELLANEOUS

18 Moore's Federal Practice 3d § 134.02[1][d] (1997) ...	26
Bill Murphy, <i>Monument's Removal Adds Twist to Bible Display Appeal</i> , Hous. Chron., Jan. 22, 2007, at A1	13, 23
